Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1406 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 89th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 365	
4				
5	By: Senator Teague			
6				
7		For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	AN ACT TO AMEND ACT 3 OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF 2013,			
9	THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT FOR THE ORDINARY			
10	EXPENS	EXPENSES OF THE EXECUTIVE, JUDICIAL AND LEGISLATIVE		
11	BRANCH	ES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
12				
13				
14		Subtitle		
15	A	AN ACT TO AMEND ACT 3 OF THE REGULAR		
16	S	SESSION OF 2013, THE GENERAL		
17	A	APPROPRIATION ACT FOR THE ORDINARY		
18	E	EXPENSES OF THE EXECUTIVE, JUDICIAL AND		
19	I	LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES FOR THE 2013-2014		
20	E	FISCAL YEAR.		
21				
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED BY T	HE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:	
24				
25	SECTION 1. S	ection 1 of Act 3 of the Regular Session	of 2013 is hereby	
26	amended to read as	follows:		
27	SECTION 1. AP	PROPRIATION - AUDITOR OF STATE DISBURSEME	NTS. There is	
28	hereby appropriate	d, to the Auditor of State, to be payable	from the	
29	Constitutional Off	Constitutional Officers Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of		
30	the Auditor of Sta	the Auditor of State - General Appropriations for the fiscal year ending June		
31	30, 2014, the foll	owing:		
32				
33	ITEM		FISCAL YEAR	
34	NO.		2013-2014	
35	(01) SALARY OF GO	VERNOR	\$86,890	
36	(02) SALARY OF LI	EUTENANT GOVERNOR	41,896	



1	(03)	SALARY OF SECRETARY OF STATE	54,305
2	(04)	SALARY OF ATTORNEY GENERAL	72,408
3	(05)	SALARY OF TREASURER OF STATE	54,305
4	(06)	SALARY OF COMMISSIONER OF STATE LANDS	54,305
5	(07)	SALARY OF AUDITOR OF STATE	54,305
6	(80)	SALARY OF SUPREME COURT CHIEF JUSTICE	156,864 <u>160,001</u>
7	(09)	SALARY OF SIX (6) SUPREME COURT	
8		ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF \$145,204 \$148,108	871,224 <u>888,648</u>
9	(10)	SALARY OF COURT OF APPEALS CHIEF	
10		JUDGE	142,969 <u>145,828</u>
11	(11)	SALARY OF ELEVEN (11) COURT OF	
12		APPEALS JUDGES OF \$140,732 \$143,547	1,548,052 <u>1,579,017</u>
13	(12)	SALARY OF ONE HUNDRED TWENTY ONE	
14		(121) CIRCUIT JUDGES OF \$136,257 <u>\$138,982</u>	16,487,097 <u>16,816,822</u>
15	(13)	SALARY OF THIRTY EIGHT (38) DISTRICT	
16		COURT JUDGES OF \$121,816 \$124,252	4,629,008 <u>4,721,576</u>
17	(14)	SPECIAL AND RECALLED JUDGES FOR THE	
18		CIRCUIT COURTS	350,000
19	(15)	TRIAL JUDGES EXPENSES	400,000
20	(16)	DISTRICT JUDGES TRAVEL EXPENSE	
21		REIMBURSEMENT	27,000
22	(17)	SALARIES OF TWENTY FIVE (25)	
23		PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS - DIVISION	
24		A OF \$119,552 \$121,943	2,988,800 <u>3,048,575</u>
25	(18)	SALARIES OF THREE (3) PROSECUTING	
26		ATTORNEYS - DIVISION B OF \$100,037 \$102,038	300,111 <u>306,114</u>
27	(19)	SALARY OF THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE	
28		OF REPRESENTATIVES	17,771
29	(20)	SALARIES OF NINETY NINE (99)	
30		REPRESENTATIVES OF \$15,869	1,571,031
31	(21)	SALARY OF SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE	17,771
32	(22)	SALARIES OF THIRTY FOUR (34) SENATORS	
33		OF \$15,869	539,546
34	(23)	PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING	8,019,539 8,139,422
35		TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED	\$38,485,197 \$39,147,536
26			

36

1	SECTION 2. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the General	
2	Assembly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas prohibits the	
3	appropriation of funds for more than a one (1) year period; that the	
4	effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 2013 is essential to the operation of	
5	the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in	
6	the event of an extension of the legislative session, the delay in the	
7	effective date of this Act beyond July 1, 2013 could work irreparable harm	
8	upon the proper administration and provision of essential governmental	
9	programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act	
10	being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health	
11	and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 2013.	
12		
13		
14		
15	APPROVED: 04/22/2013	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
29		
30		
31		
32		
33		
34		
35		
36		